

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4200

FOR ANSWER ON 20/04/2015


STEEL PLANTS

4200. SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:


Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) the number of small, medium and big steel plants in the country especially in the backward areas of the country including Maharashtra, location-wise;

(b) the details of the production capacity of these steel plants and percentage of its utilization; and

(c) the quantum of steel production made during each of the last three years, plant-wise?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF         (SHRI VISHNU DEO SAI)
STEEL AND MINES

(a)&(b): The data on the number of steel plants in the country, State-wise details of their production and capacity utilization is at Annexure-I.

(c) The Steel Production during the last three years from Steel Plants in the country is at Annexure-II.


********


Annexure-I
                        State-Wise distribution of number of steel plants in terms of crude steel (2013-14)

PUBLIC SECTOR

Plant State
Capacity

(‘000t)
Production

(‘000t)
Capacity

Utilisation (%)
SAIL Plants (PSU)
Bhilai Steel Plant Chhattisgarh 3925 5136 131
Durgapur Steel Plant West Bengal 1802 2019 112
Rourkela Steel Plant Odisha 1900 2291 121
Bokaro Steel Plant Jharkhand 4360 3776 87
IISCO Steel Plant West Bengal 500 127 25
Alloy Steel Plant West Bengal 234 122 52
Salem Steel Plant Tamil Nadu 180 91 51
Visvesvaraya Iron and Steel Plant Karnataka 118 13 11

TOTAL (SAIL) : No. of units- 8   13019 13575 104
RINL/Vizag Steel Plant Andhra Pradesh 2910 3202 110
A) TOTAL: PUBLIC SECTOR (NUMBER OF UNITS =9) 15929 16777 105
PRIVATE SECTOR

State Working Units
Capacity

(‘000t)
Production

(‘000t)
 Andhra Pradesh 47 2465 847 34

Arunachal Pradesh 1 74 16 22
Assam 12 290 147 51
Bihar 42 1149 545 47
Chandigarh 2 77 20 26
Chhattisgarh 69 6096 4862 80
Daman 12 133 65 49
DNH 27 342 305 89
Goa 20 716 386 54
Gujarat 60 10712 5104 48
Harayana 14 854 805 94
Himachal Pradesh 15 381 360 94
Jammu & Kashmir 7 137 94 69
Jharkhand 131 12854 11950 93
Karnataka 29 10330 9299 90
Kerala 41 708 348 49
Madhya Pradesh 15 267 129 48
Maharashtra 74 11648 9265 80
Meghalaya 12 308 104 34
New Delhi 3 23 20 87
Odisha 116 9153 3839 42
Puducherry 19 535 286 53
Punjab 128 2755 2449 89
Rajasthan 62 1061 1980 187
Tamil Nadu 116 3848 2014 52
Telangana 45 1348 693 51
Uttar Pradesh 95 1684 1502 89
Uttarakhand 21 341 269 79
West Bengal 86 4803 7213 150
B) TOTAL: PRIVATE SECTOR 1321 85092 64916 76
C) GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 1330 101021 81693 81
Source:  Joint Plant Committee   (JPC)


Annexure -II
State-Wise Production of crude steel ('000 Tonnes)

PUBLIC SECTOR
     Plant State 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
SAIL Plants (PSU)
Bhilai Steel Plant Chhattisgarh 4901 5008 5136
Durgapur Steel Plant West Bengal 1914 2034 2019
Rourkela Steel Plant Odisha 2170 2209 2291
Bokaro Steel Plant Jharkhand 3647 3757 3776
IISCO Steel Plant West Bengal 330 135 127
Alloy Steel Plant West Bengal 200 131 122
Salem Steel Plant Tamil Nadu 96 73 91
Visvesvaraya Iron and Steel Plant Karnataka 91 64 13

TOTAL (SAIL) : No. of units - 8   13349 13411 13575
RINL/Vizag Steel Plant Andhra Pradesh 3128 3071 3202
TOTAL: PSU (No of units=) 9 16477 16482 16777
PRIVATE SECTOR

State Working units* 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
Andhra Pradesh 47 1449 1373 847
Arunachal Pradesh 1 0 0 16
Assam 12 136 114 147
Bihar 42 599 718 545
Chandigarh 2 26 29 20
Chhattisgarh 69 5061 6067 4862
Daman 12 301 398 65
DNH 27 606 288 305
Goa 20 450 477 386
Gujarat 60 6093 6190 5104
Harayana 14 925 991 805
Himachal Pradesh 15 204 193 360
Jammu & Kashmir 7 88 102 94
Jharkhand 131 9132 10329 11950
Karnataka 29 7698 8878 9299
Kerala 41 406 403 348
Madhya Pradesh 15 178 196 129
Maharashtra 74 9729 10078 9265
Meghalaya 12 216 238 104
New Delhi 3 16 13 20
Odisha 116 3247 2698 3839
Puducherry 19 372 376 286
Punjab 128 2124 2400 2449
Rajasthan 62 833 1106 1980
Tamil Nadu 116 2115 2135 2014
Telangana 45 0 0 693
Uttar Pradesh 95 1702 1412 1502
Uttaranchal 21 201 243 269
West Bengal 86 3907 4493 7213
Total: Private Sector 1321 57815 61936 64916
GRAND TOTAL 1330 74292 78418 81693
Source: Joint Plant Committee (JPC); * reference year=2013-14
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